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REAL ESTATE TAXES:

Taxable Value of Real Property by Class of
Property and County, Calendar Year 2004

Allreal property (exceptrailroad property) in Ohio is
classified by county auditors into one of five
categories, depending on the property’s highest and
best possible use, or for certain agricultural property
its current use. These categories are residential,
agricultural, industrial, commercial (includes public
utility real property), and mineral.

In calendar year 2004, the total taxable value of all
real property in Ohio was approximately $202.4
billion. Of this amount, $147.5 billion or 72.9% was
classified as residential property, $8.6 billion or
4.2% was classified as agricultural property, $9.1
billion or 4.5% was classified as industrial property,
$37.1 billion or 18.3% was classified as commercial
property, and $0.1 billion or 0.1% was classified as
mineral property.
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The counties with the highest percentage of each of
the five property categories were: residential,
Delaware County (84.0%); agricultural, Noble
County (39.0%); industrial, Adams County (18.3%);
commercial, Gallia County (27.7%); and mineral,
Noble County (2.7%).

The counties with the lowest percentage of each of
the five property categories were: residential, Monroe
County (46.9%); agricultural, Cuyahoga County
(0.0%); industrial, Brown County (0.9%);
commercial, Vinton County (5.3%); and 32 counties
reported having no mineral property value.

These figures are taken from real property abstracts
filed by county auditors with the Ohio Department of
Taxation.

http://tax.ohio.gov



County

Total

Adams
Allen
Ashland
Ashtabula

Athens
Auglaize
Belmont
Brown

Butler
Carroll
Champaign
Clark

Clermont
Clinton
Columbiana
Coshocton

Crawford
Cuyahoga
Darke
Defiance

Delaware
Erie
Fairfield
Fayette

Residential
$147,495,652,497

169,288,010
1,046,470,410
561,591,030
925,600,780

421,436,160
495,046,800
506,032,050
389,121,770

4,806,840,530
281,465,390
428,629,560
1,538,248,460

2,525,980,780
411,283,950
1,004,806,440
289,605,550

401,470,710
19,376,902,940
538,710,040
362,862,780

3,787,189,990
1,278,637,330
2,042,983,800

258,416,740

TAXABLE VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY BY CLASS OF PROPERTY AND COUNTY:

72.9

52.0
70.9
73.4
65.4

66.4
72.5
64.3
73.2

75.5
65.5
73.1
75.4

75.6
62.7
74.0
60.5

70.7
71.0
69.1
67.5

84.0
75.9
77.9
61.3

Agricultural
$8,594,389,870

64,561,620
75,032,300
87,363,300
219,899,030

75,379,760
68,649,240
79,686,650
93,689,670

135,661,620
100,861,110
85,733,490
92,851,180

82,640,620
95,629,940
141,131,650
87,854,990

77,610,020
9,475,410
132,773,300
78,133,180

102,848,170
63,291,410
163,735,910
80,089,810

%
4.2

19.9

5.1
114
15.6

11.9
10.0
10.1
17.6

2.1
235
14.6

4.5

2.5
14.6
104
18.4

13.7

0.0
17.1
14.6

2.3
3.8
6.2
19.0

CALENDAR YEAR 2004

Industrial
% $9,116,424,500

59,433,190
86,033,710
26,547,550
68,908,840

7,669,640
43,715,200
32,075,130

5,019,850

480,510,700
11,485,710
19,006,770
78,487,450

105,945,230
42,960,140
41,298,100
37,573,570

26,089,130
1,286,412,630
27,739,450
22,496,980

108,116,820
49,748,890
38,112,470
18,958,620

%
45

18.3
5.8
3.5
4.9

1.2
6.4
4.1
0.9

7.6
2.7
3.2
3.8

3.2
6.6
3.0
7.9

4.6
4.7
3.6
4.2

2.4
3.0
15
4.5

Commercial
$37,101,549,990

31,710,970
267,973,240
89,286,690
195,801,600

129,131,360
75,770,410
163,975,670
44,371,310

938,646,750
34,130,900
53,111,880

333,111,750

625,122,630
105,615,600
170,376,310

59,957,350

62,140,840
6,636,649,410
79,261,290
73,372,340

508,775,470
291,136,470
375,187,440

63,905,110

%
18.3 %

9.8
18.2
11.7
13.9

20.4
111
20.8

8.3

14.8
7.9
9.1

16.3

18.7
16.1
12.5
12.5

11.0
24.3
10.2
13.7

11.3
17.3
14.3
15.2

Mineral
$117,428,880

0

0

238,230
3,222,610

623,850

0
5,178,280
0

0
1,856,140
0
0

0
0
1,399,330
3,515,310

590
650,180
0

0

9,870
19,380
2,133,770
2,960

%
0.1

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2

0.1
0.0
0.7
0.0

0.0
0.4
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.1
0.7

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.1
0.0
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Total Value
$202,425,445,737

324,993,790
1,475,509,660
765,026,800
1,413,432,860

634,240,770
683,181,650
786,947,780
532,202,600

6,361,659,600
429,799,250
586,481,700
2,042,698,840

3,339,689,260
655,489,630
1,359,011,830
478,506,770

567,311,290
27,310,090,570
778,484,080
536,865,280

4,506,940,320
1,682,833,480
2,622,153,390

421,373,240



County

Franklin
Fulton
Gallia
Geauga

Greene
Guernsey
Hamilton
Hancock

Hardin
Harrison
Henry
Highland

Hocking
Holmes
Huron

Jackson

Jefferson
Knox
Lake
Lawrence

Licking
Logan
Lorain
Lucas

Madison
Mahoning
Marion
Medina

Meigs
Mercer
Miami
Monroe

Montgomery
Morgan
Morrow
Muskingum

Residential

$15,106,941,840
492,698,590
191,499,150
1,967,751,680

2,249,957,990
297,110,270
11,543,390,560
938,517,780

217,395,180
102,076,590
293,653,940
355,324,380

334,619,480
334,542,710
620,300,800
199,555,140

553,778,220
594,348,590
4,188,830,200
463,325,510

2,252,950,300

583,001,720
4,303,883,150
5,675,301,210

434,690,140
2,447,639,640
609,169,520
3,018,510,150

119,727,140
419,896,377
1,364,309,980
85,507,900

6,499,963,560
83,274,270
355,119,460
804,850,760

%

67.9
68.2
53.1
78.6

77.0
67.3
71.2
71.3

61.5
58.8
69.0
67.6

79.4
54.3
72.0
62.7

70.6
69.7
76.6
75.1

7.7
72.2
80.1
74.8

70.0
73.9
73.3
78.0

53.2
66.6
76.9
46.9

74.2
49.6
74.9
69.2

Agricultural

$69,185,370
93,493,680
64,884,570
273,680,880

123,747,470
52,761,480
38,512,690

107,403,340

84,679,370
43,550,400
81,709,340
99,460,450

38,948,250
165,996,670
100,956,110

45,945,860

57,322,870
148,847,640
75,725,160
65,132,760

194,724,030
81,999,410
101,503,760
70,947,060

94,959,810
108,474,080
63,556,860
234,347,940

63,875,160
131,708,440
87,306,900
63,575,160

86,698,020
57,464,050
78,481,040
102,358,880

%

0.3
12.9
18.0
10.9

4.2
12.0
0.2
8.2

24.0
251
19.2
18.9

9.2
27.0
11.7
14.4

7.3
17.4
14
10.6

6.7
10.2
1.9
0.9

15.3
3.3
7.6
6.1

28.4
20.9

4.9
34.8

1.0
34.2
16.5

8.8

Industrial

$1,249,717,920
59,448,970
4,107,210
67,469,720

45,280,700
17,519,070
872,914,610
73,057,330

17,129,780

8,858,460
17,958,000
10,932,040

8,624,490
35,479,200
39,400,960
16,865,340

61,373,860
25,032,250
332,078,000
9,565,690

73,549,780
46,576,300
209,880,500
242,502,800

23,256,200
113,703,190
37,030,610
130,157,590

20,383,870
18,141,080
106,018,520
18,196,390

324,919,410
4,774,330
5,988,970

32,564,660

%

5.6
8.2
1.1
2.7

15
4.0
5.4
5.6

4.8
5.1
4.2
2.1

2.0
5.8
4.6
5.3

7.8
2.9
6.1
1.6

2.5
5.8
3.9
3.2

3.7
3.4
4.4
3.4

9.1
2.9
6.0
10.0

3.7
2.8
1.3
2.8

Commercial

$5,833,941,850
77,726,550
99,807,890
193,567,870

506,104,050
70,831,740
3,761,655,060
196,024,810

34,293,910
16,576,550
32,487,600
59,627,130

38,131,860
75,809,560
100,963,880
55,630,890

110,566,580
84,509,190
866,610,020
77,265,830

376,036,590
94,856,830
759,730,610
1,598,495,620

68,592,220
631,933,460
122,520,640
484,083,500

18,073,780
60,619,000
215,764,830
11,552,490

1,842,965,310
21,232,890
33,813,290
213,950,850

26.2 %

10.7

27.7
7.7

17.3
16.1
23.2
14.9

9.7
9.5
7.6
114

9.0
12.3
11.7
17.5

14.1

9.9
15.9
12.5

13.0
11.8
14.1
211

11.0
19.1
14.7
12.5

8.0
9.6
12.2
6.3

211
12.6

7.1
18.4

Mineral

0

$110
449,550
1,637,870

0
2,578,080
0
0

0
2,568,060
0
0

1,531,180
3,618,410
389,300
383,660

1,336,230
793,100
207,690

1,378,440

1,707,000
0

73,840

0

0
8,485,610
1,160
978,580

2,906,870
7,070

0
3,709,730

0
1,335,370
1,009,320
9,625,700

%

0.0
0.0
0.1
0.1

0.0
0.6
0.0
0.0

0.0
15
0.0
0.0

0.4
0.6
0.0
0.1

0.2
0.1
0.0
0.2

0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.3
0.0
0.0

1.3
0.0
0.0
2.0

0.0
0.8
0.2
0.8

Total Value

$22,259,786,980
723,367,900
360,748,370
2,504,108,020

2,925,090,210
440,800,640
16,216,472,920
1,315,003,260

353,498,240
173,630,060
425,808,880
525,344,000

421,855,260
615,446,550
862,011,050
318,380,890

784,377,760
853,530,770
5,463,451,070
616,668,230

2,898,967,700

806,434,260
5,375,071,860
7,587,246,690

621,498,370
3,310,235,980
832,278,790
3,868,077,760

224,966,820
630,371,967
1,773,400,230
182,541,670

8,754,546,300
168,080,910
474,412,080
1,163,350,850



County

Noble
Ottawa
Paulding
Perry

Pickaway
Pike
Portage
Preble

Putnum
Richland
Ross
Sandusky

Scioto
Seneca
Shelby
Stark

Summit
Trumbull
Tuscarawas
Union

Van Wert
Vinton
Warren
Washington

Wayne
Williams
Wood
Wyandot

Residential

$68,315,070
994,745,940
168,030,500
243,471,300

559,461,140
149,453,200
2,107,652,090
426,439,480

330,807,330
1,265,051,280
626,075,380
671,322,890

497,248,410
496,276,280
499,619,430
4,718,403,160

8,239,303,970
2,131,937,780
956,761,890
631,159,250

254,657,590
65,959,530
3,488,834,630
548,052,950

1,227,990,410
380,197,480
1,586,741,210
209,647,050

%

48.4
77.1
68.3
72.2

72.1
64.4
75.7
68.6

68.8
73.2
70.5
72.3

69.6
67.0
64.9
76.5

76.7
73.7
68.5
65.8

67.8
54.7
81.3
65.2

70.9
68.1
71.4
64.0

Agricultural

$55,016,780
64,463,780
44,300,190
56,551,310

101,535,770

44,439,550
153,496,120
118,473,320

106,150,090
106,446,320
93,997,470
84,126,130

78,554,180
123,537,930
99,653,700
194,479,100

92,651,120
197,432,920
150,185,550
120,739,980

71,514,550
41,607,790
139,226,770
98,727,360

158,682,980
75,064,780
106,029,190
68,796,800

%

39.0

5.0
18.0
16.7

13.1
19.1

5.5
19.0

221
6.2
10.6
9.1

11.0
16.7
13.0

3.2

0.9
6.8
10.8
12.6

19.1
34.5

3.2
11.7

9.2
134
4.8
21.0

Industrial

$2,701,470
65,850,700
10,557,030

7,824,330

29,981,630
8,919,970
145,957,590
28,915,760

13,192,110
90,615,970
47,326,310
56,997,910

10,333,810
37,304,550
85,965,960
244,425,080

342,457,100
129,076,180
66,999,760
93,530,160

15,759,240
4,302,620
133,904,280
43,026,790

98,181,190
40,571,890
136,193,820
20,747,720

Source: Abstracts submitted by county auditors to the Ohio Department of Taxation.

%

1.9
51
4.3
2.3

3.9
3.8
5.2
4.6

2.7
5.3
5.3
6.1

1.4
5.0
11.2
4.0

3.2
4.5
4.8
9.8

4.2
3.6
3.1
5.1

5.7
7.3
6.1
6.3

Commercial

$11,344,090
165,266,250
23,127,450
27,126,860

84,154,350
29,556,140
374,697,250
48,290,820

30,771,530
263,272,790
121,016,730
116,272,910

128,312,480
84,000,620
83,717,140

991,758,420

2,066,864,760
424,216,610
214,422,970
113,379,600

33,421,440
6,352,180
530,794,480
148,828,790

240,895,870
62,609,050
393,675,630
28,525,260

%

8.0 %
12.8

9.4

8.0

10.8
12.7
134

7.8

6.4
15.3
13.6
12.5

18.0
11.3
10.9
16.1

19.2
14.7
154
11.8

8.9
5.3
12.4
17.7

13.9
11.2
17.7

8.7

Mineral

$3,775,920
0

0
2,757,830

491,730

0
5,928,210
0

0
271,890
1,230
24,850

55,890
2,550

430
9,992,470

2,872,410
8,110,240
6,922,090

0

0
2,348,560
0
2,260,240

6,040,920
0

5,500
3,490

%

2.7
0.0
0.0
0.8

0.1
0.0
0.2
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2

0.0
0.3
0.5
0.0

0.0
1.9
0.0
0.3

0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0

Total Value

$141,153,330
1,290,326,670
246,015,170
337,731,630

775,624,620
232,368,860
2,787,731,260
622,119,380

480,921,060
1,725,658,250
888,417,120
928,744,690

714,504,770
741,121,930
768,956,660
6,159,058,230

10,744,149,360
2,890,773,730
1,395,292,260
958,808,990

375,352,820
120,570,680
4,292,760,160
840,896,130

1,731,791,370
558,443,200
2,222,645,350
327,720,320



